
No. 24-386

In the Supreme Court of the United States

October Term 2024

KARL FISCHER, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

THE STATE OF NEW LOUISIANA,

Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Thirteenth Circuit*

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT

Team: 4
Counsel for Respondent
October 21, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... vii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

I. Statement of the Facts 1

II. Procedural History 2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 5

I. *Kelo v. City of New London* Does Not Exhibit the Characteristics of a Decision That Overcomes Stare Decisis; Therefore, This Court Should Not Overrule *Kelo* and Replace It with a Substandard Definition of “Public Use.” 5

A. The recognized stare decisis factors this Court uses when it reconsiders prior decisions confirm that *Kelo* should not be overruled..... 6

1. This Court’s excellent reasoning in *Kelo* produced a remarkably workable rule that encourages proper deference to the states..... 8

2. Takings for economic development are consistent with a century of eminent domain precedent and have not been limited by this Court’s later decisions..... 11

3. Subsequent developments after *Kelo* demonstrate that the decision accomplished its objective of encouraging future state limitations on “public purpose,” and this is an outcome that states still rely on. 14

B. There are no practical alternatives to *Kelo*, and if this Court were to overrule *Kelo*, it would have to select from a catalog of substandard definitions of “public use.” 16

II. The Takings Clause of the Fifth Amendment to the United States Constitution is Not Self-Executing and Does Not Provide Petitioners with a Cause of Action for Just Compensation, and the Doctrine of Sovereign Immunity Bars Petitioners from Seeking Just Compensation from the State of New Louisiana in Federal Court..... 19

A. The Takings Clause is not self-executing because it does not create a cause of action within itself for just compensation, and other sources of law, such as the Tucker Act, are necessary for a property owner to bring a claim for just compensation. 20

1. The Takings Clause is not self-executing because it provides only a substantive right to just compensation and does not create an express or implied cause of action for seeking such just compensation. 20

2. If the Takings Clause were self-executing, Congress would not have needed to create the Tucker Act for landowners to bring a cause of action for just compensation, and the Tucker Act would have been redundant. . 23

B. The doctrine of state sovereignty immunity has been a fundamental principle of our nation’s constitutional system for centuries, and it bars a state from being sued in federal court for monetary damages when that state has not waived its immunity. 27

CONCLUSION..... 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court Cases

<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	19, 27–30
<i>Arizonans for Off. Eng. v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997).....	27
<i>Berman v. Parker</i> , 348 U.S. 26 (1954).....	5, 10–13, 18
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	22
<i>Burnet v. Coronado Oil & Gas Co.</i> , 285 U.S. 393 (1932).....	19
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980).....	23
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	9
<i>Chic. Burlington & Quincy Ry. v. Chicago</i> , 166 U.S. 226 (1897).....	25
<i>Connick v. Thompson</i> , 563 U.S. 51 (2011).....	27, 29
<i>Corr. Servs. Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001).....	23
<i>Davis v. Burke</i> , 179 U.S. 399 (1900).....	20–22, 25
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979).....	22
<i>DeVillier v. Texas</i> , 601 U.S. 285 (2024).....	19, 20–23, 25
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022).....	5, 8–10, 18
<i>Egbert v. Boule</i> , 596 U.S. 482 (2022).....	20, 22–24
<i>Eychaner v. City of Chicago</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2422 (2021).....	11, 13, 16
<i>Fallbrook Irrigation Dist. v. Bradley</i> , 164 U.S. 112 (1896).....	6, 9, 11–12
<i>Frew v. Hawkins</i> , 540 U.S. 431 (2004).....	27–28, 30
<i>Hairston v. Danville & W. Ry. Co.</i> , 208 U.S. 598 (1908).....	7, 10, 12
<i>Hans v. Louisiana</i> , 134 U.S. 1 (1890).....	29
<i>Haw. Hous. Auth. v. Midkiff</i> , 467 U.S. 229 (1984).....	5–6, 8, 13–14, 18
<i>In re Ayers</i> , 123 U.S. 443 (1887).....	27–28

<i>Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31</i> , 585 U.S. 878 (2018).....	5, 7–8
<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005).....	2, 5–11, 13–14, 16–18
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 597 U.S. 507 (2022).....	5
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Ent., LLC</i> , 576 U.S. 446 (2015).....	10–11, 19
<i>Langford v. United States</i> , 101 U.S. 341 (1879).....	24–25
<i>Lib. of Cong. v. Shaw</i> , 478 U.S. 310 (1986).....	24
<i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024).....	5, 9
<i>Me. Cmty. Health Options v. United States</i> , 590 U.S. 296 (2020).....	20, 22
<i>Ogden v. Saunders</i> , 25 U.S. (12 Wheat.) 213 (1827).....	17
<i>Old Dominion Co v. United States</i> , 269 U.S. 55 (1925).....	13
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 883 (1992).....	9
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	28
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 585 U.S. 83 (2020).....	14
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1971).....	9
<i>Schweiker v. Chilicky</i> , 487 U.S. 412 (1988).....	23
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	29
<i>Shoemaker v. United States</i> , 147 U.S. 282 (1893).....	11
<i>Strickley v. Highland Boy Gold Mining Co.</i> , 200 U.S. 527 (1906).....	5, 11–12, 18
<i>United States ex rel. Tenn. Valley Auth. v. Welch</i> , 327 U.S. 546 (1946).....	13
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	28
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 317 U.S. 269 (1989).....	25
<i>Will v. Mich. Dep’t of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989).....	27, 29
